

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

RAMBUS INC.,

a corporation.

Docket No. 9302

**APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE FEBRUARY 26, 2003 ORDER GRANTING
COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PURSUANT
TO RULE 3.23(b) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF THAT ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Judge Timony’s Order Incorrectly Resolves Two Controlling Questions of Law as to Which There Is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion.....	6
1. The vacated attorney’s fees judgment in <i>Infineon</i> cannot be accorded collateral estoppel effect	7
2. At this stage of the <i>Infineon</i> litigation, Judge Payne’s findings of litigation misconduct cannot be deemed “necessary to the judgment” in that case.....	10
B. Immediate Review of Judge Timony’s Order Will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of This Litigation.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ahrenholtz v. University of Illinois</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	11
<i>Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Champion Spark Plug Co.</i> , 1981 FTC LEXIS 119 (Nov. 13, 1981)	2
<i>Consolidated Express, Inc. v. New York Shipping Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Dodrill v. Ludt</i> , 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 907 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	14
<i>In re 949 Erie Street, Racine, Wis.</i> , 824 F.2d 538 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 1979 FTC LEXIS 77 (Nov. 20, 1979)	6
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , No. 9297, Slip. Op. at 4 (Feb. 12, 2002)	7
<i>In re Times Mirror Co.</i> , 1978 FTC LEXIS 490 (Mar. 7, 1978)	14
<i>Isra Fruit Ltd. v. Agrexco Agricultural Export Co., Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Johnson v. Burken</i> , 930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1348 (4th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Bradlee</i> , 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Mother's Restaurant, Inc. v. Mama's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	PAGE
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	11
<i>No East-West Highway Comm., Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 767 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Ornellas v. Oakley</i> , 618 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Pontarelli Limousine, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 929 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 668 (E.D. Va. 2001)	4
<i>Savidge v. Fincannon</i> , 836 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>School Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah County v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Simpson v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. v. Tushnie-Montgomery Ass'n</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 592 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Lacey</i> , 982 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>White v. Nix</i> , 43 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 1994)	10

STATE CASES

<i>Home Owners Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n Northwestern Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 238 N.E.2d 55 (Mass. 1968)	12
<i>Rudow v. Fogel</i> , 382 N.E.2d 1046 (Mass. 1978)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

PAGE

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 6, 7
35 U.S.C. § 285..... 3

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 3.23(b) 5, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C. Wright, A. Miller and E. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 2002) 9, 12
Moore’s Federal Practice (2002) 9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS,
§ 27 & comment h (1982)..... 11
